## PUBLIC NOTICE

## MILTON KEYNES CITY COUNCIL (GRAFTON STREET AND SAXON STREET (PARTS), BLETCHLEY) (TAKE THAT CONCERT 2024) (TEMPORARY CLOSURES AND 40MPH SPEED RESTRICTION) ORDER 2024

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that Milton Keynes City Council has on 14<sup>th</sup> May 2024 made the above Order under Section 14(1) and 14(4) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, because of the likelihood of danger to the public and in the interests of safety and as a means of segregating traffic from pedestrians during the Take That concert being staged at the Stadium MK in Milton Keynes. It is anticipated that the following restrictions will be in effect on the dates and times shown below and when indicated by the appropriate traffic signs:

• To temporarily close the following length of road on 30<sup>th</sup> May 2024 (12.00pm – 11.59pm)

**V7 Saxon Street, Bletchley** – from its junction with Groveway to its junction with Bletcham Way

Whilst the above closure is in place the alternative route will be via Bletcham Way, Watling Street, Standing Way (and vice versa)

**Grafton Street, Bletchley** – From its junction with Redmoor Roundabout to its junction with Granby Roundabout

Whilst the above closure is in place the alternative route will be via Standing Way and Watling Street (and vice versa)

• Whilst the above closure is in place there will be a 40mph speed restriction on the following roads

**Groveway V6 to V8, Ashland –** From its junction with Marlborough Street to its junction with Grafton Street

The temporary road closures and diversion routes can be viewed at <a href="https://one.network/">https://one.network/</a>

The Council is satisfied that the temporary closure and restriction Order is necessary to enable works to be carried out on the highway. The temporary Order shall come into operation on 30<sup>th</sup> May 2024 and shall continue in force for a period of up to 3 months or until the event have been completed, whichever shall be the earlier.

The closures will be clearly signed in accordance with Chapter 8 of the TSRGD 2016 (The Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2016). All affected properties will be notified of the forthcoming closures at least one week prior to the events taking place.

Any person committing a breach of the order will be liable upon prosecution to such fine as is prescribed by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

16th May 2024

Milton Keynes Council Civic Offices 1 Saxon Gate East, Milton Keynes MK9 3EJ

> Graham Cox Head of Highways